

No. 12-15807

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GREATER LOS ANGELES AGENCY ON DEAFNESS, INC.; DANIEL JACOB;
EDWARD KELLY; JENNIFER OLSON, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., incorrectly sued as Time Warner Inc.,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 3:11-cv-03458-LB
(Honorable Laurel Beeler)

APPELLANT CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF

RONALD LONDON
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006-3401
Tel: (202) 973-4200
Fax: (213) 973-4499

THOMAS R. BURKE (SB#141930)
ROCHELLE L. WILCOX (SB#197790)
JANET L. GRUMER (SB#232723)
JEFF GLASSER (SB#252596)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel: (415) 276-6500
Fax: (415) 276-6599

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.
(erroneously sued as Time Warner Inc.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. JURISDICTION	6
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO APPLY THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE TO THIS LAWSUIT.	12
A. Section 425.16 Must Be Interpreted Broadly.....	13
1. The California Supreme Court And This Court Require Broad Construction Of The Anti-SLAPP Statute.	13
2. The Legislative History Confirms The Legislative Intent To Broadly Protect Communicative And Noncommunicative Conduct In Furtherance Of Free Speech.....	15
B. The District Court’s Many Errors Impermissibly Narrowed The Statute.....	18
1. Instead of Applying The Broad Construction Rule, The Court Admitted It Applied A “Super Narrow, Narrow, Narrow” Construction Of The Requirement That Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Arise From Act[s] In Furtherance Of Free Speech.....	18
2. The District Court Sought To Impose “Intent To Chill,” “Creation Of Speech,” And Other Limitations That Impermissibly Narrow The Anti-SLAPP Statute.	19

3. The District Court Improperly Imported The Second Prong Merits Analysis Into The First Prong.27

C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Arises From CNN’s Acts In Furtherance Of Speech.29

1. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Is Based On CNN’s Speech On The Internet.29

2. CNN’s Decision To Participate In The FCC Process And Abide By The FCC Rules Rather Than To Succumb To Plaintiffs’ Demands That CNN Alone Adopt Technology That Would Adversely Impact The Speed, Accuracy, And Production Costs Of CNN’s Internet Videos Is An Act In Furtherance Of Free Speech Within The Statute.....33

VIII. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT MEET THEIR BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING A PROBABILITY OF PREVAILING ON THEIR CLAIMS.....37

A. This Court Can And Should Decide In The First Instance Whether Plaintiffs Demonstrated A Probability Of Success On The Merits.....37

B. Plaintiffs Did Not Meet Their Evidentiary Burden To Show A Probability Of Prevailing On Their Claims.....38

C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted By Federal Law.39

D. The FCC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Closed Captioning Precludes This Court From Granting Plaintiffs’ Requests For Relief.44

E. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Asks For A Prior Restraint And Violates CNN’s Free Speech Rights Under The First Amendment And California Law.48

F. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail Because The Requested Relief Would Violate The Dormant Commerce Clause.52

G. Plaintiffs Cannot Show A Probability Of Prevailing On Their CDPA Claim.54

H. Plaintiffs Cannot Show A Probability Of Prevailing On Their Unruh Act Claim.....56

IX. CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>ABC v. Cuomo</u> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977)	36
<u>ACLU v. Johnson</u> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	54
<u>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</u> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	39
<u>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</u> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	53
<u>American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</u> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).	54
<u>Anderson v. Cryovac</u> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986).....	36
<u>Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n</u> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	44
<u>ARP Pharmacy Servs. v. Gallagher Bassett Servs.</u> , 138 Cal. App.4th 1307 (2006)	23, 26, 34
<u>Batzel v. Smith</u> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<u>Belton v. Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC</u> , 151 Cal.App.4th 1224 (2007)	57
<u>Braun v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</u> , 52 Cal.App.4th 1036 (1997)	30
<u>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</u> , 19 Cal.4th 1106 (1999)	passim
<u>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	49

California Teachers Ass’n v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.,
 14 Cal.4th 627 (1997)20

Chae v. SLM Corp.,
 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)39

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....39

City of Cotati v. Cashman,
 29 Cal.4th 69 (2002)19, 21, 22

Club Members for an Honest Election v. Sierra Club,
 45 Cal.4th 309 (2008)12, 13

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,
 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....42

Cullen v. Netflix, Inc.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97884 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2012)2, 3, 55, 57

Doe v. Gangland Productions,
 802 F.Supp.2d 1116 (2011)18

DuPont Merck v. Superior Court,
 78 Cal.App.4th 562 (2000)4, 27

E&J Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.,
 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)39, 41

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &
 Constr. Trades Council,
 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....52

Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.,
 29 Cal.4th 53 (2003)passim

Flack v. Municipal Court,
 66 Cal.2d 981 (1967)49

Four Navy Seals v. Associated Press,
 413 F.Supp.2d 1136 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....29

Fox Searchlight Pictures v. Paladino,
89 Cal.App.4th 294 (2001)27

Freeman v. Burlington Broadcasters, Inc.,
204 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2000)40

Governor Gray Davis Committee v. American Taxpayers Alliance,
102 Cal.App.4th 449 (2001)27, 28

Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV
52 Cal.3d 1142 (1991)56

Healy v. The Beer Institute,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....53

Hickey v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
792 F.Supp. 1195 (D. Or. 1992), aff'd, 999 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1993).....37

Hilton v. Hallmark Cards,
599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)14, 30, 31

Huntingdon Life Sciences, Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon
Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.,
129 Cal.App.4th 1228 (2005)29

In re Marriage of Candiotti,
34 Cal. App.4th 718 (1995)49

Ingels v. Westwood One Broadcasting Services, Inc.,
129 Cal.App.4th 1050.....20, 34, 49, 50

Integrated Healthcare Holdings v. Fitzgibbons,
140 Cal.App.4th 515 (2006)31

Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche,
31 Cal.4th 728 (2003)13, 18, 24

Jones v. United States,
529 U.S. 848 (2000).....52

Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist.,
39 Cal.4th 192 (2006)13

Kronemyer v. Internet Movie Database, Inc.,
 150 Cal.App.4th 941 (2007)23, 33, 34

Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co.,
 37 Cal.App.4th 855 (1995)30

Lieberman v. KCOP Television,
 110 Cal.App.4th 156 (2003)30, 35

Long v. Valentino,
 216 Cal.App.3d 1287 (1989)49

Ludwig v. Superior Court,
 37 Cal.App.4th 8 (1995)37

Macias v. Hartwell,
 55 Cal.App.4th 669 (1997)38

Madden v. Del Taco, Inc.,
 150 Cal.App.4th 294 (2007)33, 55

Manufactured Home Communities v. County of San Diego,
 655 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2011)14

Marijanovic v. Gray, York & Duffy,
 137 Cal.App.4th 1262 (2006)12

McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. v. Superior Court,
 189 Cal.App.3d 961 (1987)37

Mindys Cosmetics v. Dakar,
 611 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2010)11, 14

Munson v. Del Taco,
 46 Cal.4th 661(2009)59

National Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters v. Brown,
 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)52

National Fed’n of the Blind v. Target Corp.,
 452 F.Supp.2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006)55

Navellier v. Sletten,
 29 Cal.4th 82 (2002)passim

NCAA v. Miller,
 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)53

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....48

Nesson v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital District,
 204 Cal.App.4th 65 (2012)25

New York Times Co. v. United States,
 403 U.S. 713 (1971) (per curiam).....48

Paul for Council v. Hanyecz,
 85 Cal.App.4th 1356 (2001)31

Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Dynegy Power,
 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004)40

Qwest Corp. v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n,
 567 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)41

Rivera v. First Databank,
 187 Cal.App.4th 709 (2010)3, 20, 23, 39

Seltzer v. Barnes,
 182 Cal.App.4th 953 (2010)27

Shekhter v. Financial Indemnity Co.,
 89 Cal.App.4th 141 (2001)20

Silvas v. E*Trade Mortgage Corp.,
 514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008)39

Simpson Strong-Tie Co. v. Gore,
 49 Cal.4th 12 (2010)14

Sipple v. Foundation for Nat’l Progress,
 71 Cal.App.4th 226 (1999)29

Sorrell v. IMS Health,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....48

Soukop v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif,
39 Cal.4th 260 (2006)13, 18

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002).....44

Stewart v. Rolling Stone LLC,
181 Cal.App.4th 664 (2010)29, 30, 31

Sylmar Air Conditioning v. Pueblo Contracting Services,
122 Cal.App.4th 1049 (2004)11

Taus v. Loftus,
40 Cal.4th 683 (2007)20, 22, 30, 38

Thomas v. Quintero,
126 Cal.App.4th 635 (2005)11

Ting v. AT&T,
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)39, 42

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....50

Turner v. American Med. Colls.,
167 Cal.App.4th 1401 (2008)55, 56

U.S. Western Falun Dafa Assoc. v. Chinese Chamber of Commerce,
163 Cal.App.4th 590 (2008)20

United States v. Michigan Nat’l Corp.,
419 U.S. 1 (1974).....44

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....48

Urahausen v. Longs Drug Stores Cal., Inc.,
155 Cal.App.4th 254 (2007) . No55

Vargas v. City of Salinas,
46 Cal.4th 1 (2009)14

Verizon New England, Inc. v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
509 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....41

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA,
317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)passim

Washington Post Co. v. Keogh,
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....37

Westinghouse Broadcasting v. Dukakis,
409 F.Supp. 895 (D. Mass. 1976)36

Whistler Invs., Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.,
539 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)39, 42

Zamani v. Carnes,
491 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2007)6, 11

Zhao v. Wong,
48 Cal.App.4th 1114 (1996)16

Zulauf v. Kentucky Educ. Television,
28 F. Supp.2d 1022 (E.D. Ky. 1998)40, 42

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)6

42 U.S.C. § 12201(b)41

47 U.S.C. §§ 613(a), (b)(1)45

47 U.S.C. §§ 613(c)(1), (c)(2)(C) and (c)(2)(D).....46

47 U.S.C. § 613(c)(2).....40

47 U.S.C. § 613(c)(2)(A)45, 46

47 U.S.C. § 613(j)46

C.C.P. § 425.16passim

C.C.P. § 425.16(a).....passim
C.C.P. § 425.16(b)(1).....13, 25, 28
C.C.P § 425.16(b)(2).....11
C.C.P. § 425.16(e)(4).....16, 31
C.C.P. § 426.16(d)24
Cal.Civ.Code § 518, 58
Cal.Civ.Code § 54.....8, 55
Cal.Civ.Code § 54.1(a)(3).....55
Cal.Civ.Code § 54(a)54
CVAA § 202(b).....45
Telecommunications Act of 1996.....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 79.1(h)46
Fed. R. App. P. (4)(a)(1)(A)6
Senate Bill 129615
